

CNR No.:DLNT01-001598-2023
SC NO. 110/2023
STATE Vs. HEMANT GUPTA @ HEMU ETC (2)
FIR No. 634 /2022
PS Swaroop Nagar
U/s. 302/34 IPC & U/s. 25/27 Arms Act.

24.12.2024

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl PP for State.
Mother and sister of deceased along with Ld.
Counsel Sh. Sonu Pandit.
All three accused persons namely Hemant Gupta @
Hemu, Mohd. Shamsher Ansari and Lokesh produced
from J/C.

Sh. B. B. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Hemant
Gupta @ Hemu.
Sh. C. M. Sangwan and Sh. Sanjay Yadav, Ld. Counsels
for accused Lokesh.
Sh. Rajendu, Ld. Counsel for accused Mohd. Shamsher
Ansari.

Matter is listed today for PE.

PW-1 Sh. Prince Kumar has been recalled today for
cross-examination, however, Ld. Counsel for accused persons request
for an opportunity for the purpose of cross-examination of PW-1.

Submission Submission. Request is considered and
allowed, subject to cost of Rs.2,000/- to be paid by accused persons to
PW-1 on NDOH.

PW-1 Sh. Prince Kumar be bound down for NDOH.

PW Sh. Shubham Pandey is also present and is bound
down for NDOH.

Summons issued to IO / Inspector G. R. Meena received
back unserved with the report that he is suffering from illness,
however, no medical has been attached along with the request. Similar
request was received on LDOH also.

....Contd2/-

Ld. Addl PP for state submits that assistance of IO is required for recording of evidence presence case, therefore, presence of IO may kindly be secured on NDOH.

In view of the above, let B/W be issued against IO / Inspector G. R. Meena in the sum of Rs.5,000/- with one surety in the like amount through SHO concerned, returnable for NDOH.

At this stage, an application has been moved on behalf of accused Hemant Gupta @ Hemu for calling FSL report pertaining to CCTV Footage. Submissions Heard.

Let status report with respect to FSL pertaining to CCTV Footage be called from DCP concerned for NDOH.

Application is disposed off, accordingly

Be put up for PE on **03.04.2025**

(Sushil Kumar)

Addl. Sessions Judge-04

North District Rohini Courts Delhi

24.12.2024 ^(R)