

SC 110/2023
STATE Vs. HEMANT GUPTA @ HEMU ETC (2)
FIR No. 634/2022
PS Swaroop Nagar
U/s. 302/34 IPC & U/s. 25/27 Arms Act.

03.04.2025

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Lavish Rajput, Ld. Proxy Counsel for complainant.
All the three accused persons namely Hemant Gupta @ Hemu, Mohd. Shamsheer Ansari and Lokesh produced from JC.
Sh. C. M. Sangwan, Ld. Counsel for accused Lokesh.
Sh. Rajendu, Ld. Counsel for accused persons namely Shamsheer Ansari & Hemant Gupta @ Hemu.
IO/Inspector G. R. Meena in person.

Matter is listed today for PE.

Fresh vakalatnama filed by ld. Counsel for accused Hemant Gupta. Same is taken on record.

PW-1 Sh. Prince Kumar is present. He has been further cross examined by Ld. Counsels for accused persons and discharged. Previous cost of Rs. 2000/- has been paid by Ld. counsel for accused to PW-1 Prince Kumar.

PW-2 Sh. Shubham Pandey is present. He has been partly examined-in-chief and his further examination-in-chief is deferred as no time left. **The above named witness is bound down for NDOH.**

A letter has been received from DR. Chandra Prakash Meena, Addl. Dy. Commissioner of Police-I, Outer North District, Delhi wherein it is mentioned that FSL result in the above mentioned case is not ready till date and a priority letter has been sent to the Director, FSL.

Issue fresh notice to DCP concerned for compliance of order dated 17.03.2025.

SC 110/2023
STATE Vs. HEMANT GUPTA @ HEMU ETC (2)
FIR No. 634/2022
PS Swaroop Nagar
U/s. 302/34 IPC & U/s. 25/27 Arms Act.

IO/Inspector G. R. Meena submits that on the last date of hearing, Hon'ble Court issued B/W against me due to non-appearance. It is further submitted that his non-appearance is neither intentional nor deliberate.

Heard.

In view of the submissions made, B/W issued against IO/Inspector G. R. Meena are cancelled. He is warned to be careful in future.

Put up for PE on 21.07.2025 & 22.07.2025.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge- 04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
03.04.2025