

SC 110/2023
STATE Vs. HEMANT GUPTA @ HEMU ETC (2)
FIR No. 634/2022
PS Swaroop Nagar
U/s. 302/34 IPC & U/s. 25/27 Arms Act.

22.07.2025

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Anuj Arya, Ld. Counsel for complainant alongwith
complainant/mother of deceased.
All the three accused persons namely Hemant Gupta @
Hemu, Mohd. Shamsher Ansari and Lokesh produced
from JC.
Sh. Ashish Shukla and Sh. Gaurav Kumar, Ld. Counsels
for accused Hemant Gupta.
Sh. C. M. Sangwan, Ld. Counsel for accused Lokesh.

Matter is listed today for PE.

PW-2 Sh. Shubham Pandey is present. He has been partly
examined-in-chief and his further examination-in-chief is deferred at the
request of Ld. Additional PP for State as he wants to show the CCTV
footage to the above said witness which is still in FSL.

In view of the above, it is directed that PW-2 Sh. Shubham
Pandey be called again for his further examination-in-chief only after
receiving of CCTV footage in question from FSL.

**Issue notice to DCP concerned for expediting the FSL result
and filed the status report positively on or before the NDOH.**

No other PW is present today.

Summons issued to PW-Sh. Rohit Kumar received back
served, but he has not appeared before this court despite repeated calls.
Above named PW be summoned afresh for NDOH.

Put up for PE on 19.11.2025 & 20.11.2025.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge- 04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
22.07.2025