

SC 110/2023
STATE Vs. HEMANT GUPTA @ HEMU ETC (2)
FIR No. 634/2022
PS Swaroop Nagar
U/s. 302/34 IPC & 25/27 Arms Act

24.09.2025

An application U/s. 439 Cr. P. C for extension of interim bail moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Lokesh Kumar**.

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Saksham Aggarwal, Ld. Counsel for
applicant/accused.

Ld. counsel for applicant/accused submitted that vide order dated 16.09.2025 this Hon'ble Court granted the interim bail for a period of one week to applicant/accused on the medical ground of wife of applicant/accused. It is further submitted that wife of applicant is suffering from severe back pain and numbness in the lower and upper limb and have swelling also. It is further submitted that concerned doctor has advised to wife of applicant/accused to come on 20.09.2025 for admission and surgery but said surgery could not be performed due to high blood pressure, breathing difficulty and fluctuation due to Hypertension. It is further submitted that applicant's wife is now advised for admission and aspiration on 28.09.2025. It is prayed that the above said application may kindly be allowed.

On the other hand, Ld. Additional PP for State strongly opposed the above said application and submitted that allegations against the applicant/accused are serious in nature. It is prayed that the above said application may kindly be dismissed.

This court has given thoughtful consideration to the submissions made by Ld. counsel for applicant/accused and Ld. Additional PP for State and has also perused the record placed before the same.

Continued to page no. 2

SC 110/2023
STATE Vs. HEMANT GUPTA @ HEMU ETC (2)
FIR No. 634/2022
PS Swaroop Nagar
U/s. 302/34 IPC & 25/27 Arms Act

Keeping in view of the fact that, sugery of wife of applicant/accused **Lokesh Kumar** could not be done on 20.09.2025 due to some complications and surgery has been scheduled for 28.09.2025. Therefore on humanitarian ground interim bail of applicant/accused is extended for **one week** on the same terms and conditions as prescribed in order dated 16.09.2025. **Applicant/accused** is directed to surrender before the concerned Jail Superintendent after completion of extension of interim bail.

It is made clear that in the eventuality of postponement of surgery, applicant/accused shall immediately surrender before the concerned Jail Superintendent. A copy of this order be sent to concerned Jail Superintendent and be given dasti to Ld. counsel for applicant/accused.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge- 04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
24.09.2025