

CNR No.:DLNT01-005092-2024

CA No. 65/2024

Muzmmel Ahmad Vs. State

FIR No.1038 /2015

PS NARELA

09.06.2026

Present: Sh. Virender Singh, Ld. Counsel for appellant.
Sh. J. S. Malik, Ld. Addl. PP for State/respondent.

An application has been moved on behalf of appellant for modification of order dated 28.04.2026.

Submissions heard.

It has been argued by Ld. Counsel for appellant that appellant could not appear before Hon'ble Court as his entire body was burnt on the intervening night of 31/31.12.2025. Medical documents and photographs have been placed on record along with the said application.

Keeping in view of the submissions made by Ld. Counsel for appellant as well as in view of the medical condition of appellant, the afore-mentioned application is allowed and an opportunity is given to appellant to file written submissions as well as for advance oral arguments on the present appeal.

Be put up for arguments on the present appeal on behalf of State on **15.09.2026**.

(Sushil Kumar)

Addl. Sessions Judge-04

North District Rohini Courts Delhi

09.06.2026 (R)